Authority: Item 7, Planning Committee Report 11-015 (PED11011(a)) CM: September 14, 2011

Bill No. 231

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 11-231

To Repeal Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth By-law No. R79-202, being a by-law to regulate the hours of closing of retail shops

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton resolved at its meeting on September 14, 2011 to repeal Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth By-law No. R79-202, being a by-law to regulate the hours of closing of retail shops;

AND WHEREAS the *City of Hamilton Act, 1999* did incorporate, as of January 1, 2001, the municipality "City of Hamilton";

AND WHEREAS the City of Hamilton is successor to the former Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth;

AND WHEREAS the *City of Hamilton Act, 1999* provides that the by-laws of the former Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth remain in force until they expire or are repealed or amended to provide otherwise;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth By-law No. R79-202, being a by-law to regulate the hours of closing of retail shops, as amended, is repealed.

PASSED this 28th day of September, 2011.

stanc R. Bratina

Vary Ballagron

M. Gallagher / Acting City Clerk

Mayor